

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17356/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-07-2024 in WRITC No. 17102/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

DIVYAJOT BHATHAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 89269/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 89270/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 18288/2025 (XI)

(IA No. 92737/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 92738/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Kant, Adv.  
Ms. Deepika Kalia, Adv.  
Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.

3. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.

4. Tag with SLP(C) No. 20265 of 2022.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR